# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Zachary J. Gentile Jr.	10/22/2010
Earl Sinjon Bradberry	10/22/2010
Adam Pennington	10/22/2010
John K. Lonergan	10/22/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Ford Meter Box Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	775 Manchester Avenue	
City:	Wabash	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46992	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12468251

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (205)972-0163

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 (205) 972-0145

 Email:
 kbush@bushlaw.us

Correspondent Name: Bush Intellectual Property Law

Address Line 1: PO Box 381146

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35238

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth M Bush

Total Attachments: 3

source=FordMeterAssignment\_10\_22\_2010#page1.tif source=FordMeterAssignment\_10\_22\_2010#page2.tif source=FordMeterAssignment\_10\_22\_2010#page3.tif

REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0591

OP \$40,00 1246825

501357856

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ZACHARY J. GENTILE, JR., a citizen of the United States, having an address of 4373 Springbrook Lane, Gardendale, Alabama 35071, EARL SINJON BRADBERRY, a citizen of the United States, having an address of 3972 Natchez Drive, Vestavia Hills, Alabama 35243, ADAM PENNINGTON, a citizen of the United States, having an address of 4500 Griffitt Bend Road, Talladega, Alabama 35160, and JOHN K. LONERGAN, a citizen of the United States, having an address of 133 Ilamo Circle, Pell City, Alabama 35128 (the foregoing, collectively, "Assignors"), hereby assign, transfer, sell and convey to THE FORD METER BOX COMPANY, INC., an Indiana corporation, having an address of 775 Manchester Avenue, Wabash, Indiana 46992, its successors, assigns and nominees (the foregoing, collectively, "Assignee"), all right, title, and interest in and to the invention entitled "SPLIT JOINT RESTRAINT DEVICE WITH DUAL PIPE SIZE CAPABILITY" (the "Invention"). invented jointly and solely by Assignors, such right, title and interest including, but not limited to, all rights in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/054,264 filed on May 19, 2008, and U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 12/468,251 filed on May 19, 2009, and in any other patent applications directed to the Invention, and all letters patent of the United States which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and re-issues thereof, and all applications and patent rights for the Invention in foreign countries, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on the Invention or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest, for its own use and benefit, and Assignors represent, warrant and covenant that they have a full right to do so and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that they will communicate to Assignee or its designated representatives, all facts known to them respecting the Invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries. This Assignment can be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and effective as against the signatory thereto, and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and effective as of Octabur 22, 2010.

ASSIGNOR:

A CHARLE AND

**ASSIGNOR:** 

EARL SINJON BRADBERRY

ASSIGNOR:

ADAM PENNINGTON

ASSIGNOR:

JOHN K. LONERGAN

<Notary Page Follows>

State of Alabama	)
County of St. Clair	)
	Zachary J. Gentile, Jr., who acknowledged the foregoing also represented that he is authorized to execute the same, in the year 2010.
(SEAL)	(Notary Public)  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE My CHINOCHMISSION GIVENTES: July 12, 2014 RONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS
State of Alabama  County of <u>St. Claviv</u>	) ) )
	Earl Sinjon Bradberry, who acknowledged the foregoing also represented that he is authorized to execute the same, in the year 2010.
(SEAL)	(Notary Public)  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE  My CONTARY PUBLIC UNT  ONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNT

<Notary Page continues>

State of Alabama	)
County of <u>St. Clauri</u>	) )
Before me personally appeared instrument to be a free act and deed and a this	
(SEAL)	(Notary Public)
	My commission expires
	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 12, 2014 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS
State of Alabama	) )
County of St. Clavi	)
	John K. Lonergan, who acknowledged the foregoing also represented that he is authorized to execute the same , in the year 2010.
(SEAL)	(Notary Public)  (Notary Public)  (Notary Public)  (Notary Public STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 12, 2014
	My commission expines unotary public underwriters

Page 3 of 3